IN CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

MARYLAND	SHALL ISSUE	, INC., et al.,	Case No.: 485899-V
-----------------	-------------	-----------------	--------------------

Plaintiffs,

VS.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT – EXPEDITED HEARING REQUESTED

MARK W. PENNAK

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.

9613 Harford Rd

Ste C #1015

Baltimore, MD 21234-21502

mpennak@marylandshallissue.org

Phone: (301) 873-3671

MD Atty No. 1905150005

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
INTRODUCTION.	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.	2
III. BILL 4-21	4
ARGUMENT	
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARDS.	4
II. SO CALLED "GHOST GUNS," A PRIMER.	5
III. BILL 4-21 IS CONTRARY TO THE EXPRESS POWERS ACT	7
A. Bill 4-21 Is Expressly Preempted By Section 4-209(a).	9
B. Bill 4-21 Is Expressly And Impliedly Preempted Under Other Law	14
1. Express Preemption.	14
2. Implied preemption	19
C. Bill 4-21 Is "Inconsistent" With Other Maryland Statutes.	21
D. Bill 4-21's Regulation Of Minors Conflicts With State Law And Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad	26
IV. BILL 4-21 IS NOT A "LOCAL LAW" AND THUS VIOLATES ARTICLE XI-A OF THE MARYLAND CONSTITUTION	31
V. BILL 4-21 IS SO VAGUE THAT IT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	36
A. The Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment And Article 24 Of the Maryland Declaration of Rights Preclude Enactment Or Enforcement Of Vague Penal Statutes.	36
B. Bill 4-21 Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	38
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO OBTAIN THE RELIEF REQUESTED	46
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allied Vending v. Bowie, 332 Md. 279, 631 A.2d 77 (1993)
Altadis U.S.A., Inc. v. Prince George's County, 431 Md. 307, 65 A.3d 118 (2013)
Ashton v. Brown, 339 Md. 70, 660 A.2d 447 (1995
Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979);
Beardsley v. Webb, 30 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1994)
Berry v. Queen, 469 Md. 674, 233 A.3d 42 (2020)
Blue v. Prince George's County, 434 Md. 681, 76 A.3d 1129 (2013)
Boulden v. Mayor and Com'rs of Town of Elkton, 311 Md. 411, 535 A.2d 477 (1988)
Bowers v. State, 283 Md. 115, 389 A.2d 341 (1978))
Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)
Christ by Christ v. Md. Dept. of Nat. Res., 335 Md. 427, 644 A.2d 34 (1994)
Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142, 162 (2012)
City of Baltimore v. Sitnick, 254 Md. 303, 255 A.2d 376 (1969)
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)
City of Los Angeles v. Patel, 576 U.S. 409 (2015)
Cole v. Secretary of State, 249 Md. 425, 240 A.2d 272 (1968)
Cremins v. County Com'rs of Washington County, 164 Md.App. 426, 883 A.2d 966 (2005) 15
CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dept. of Revenue, 562 U.S. 277 (2011)
Dasch v. Jackson, 170 Md. 251, 183 A. 534 (1936)
Defense Distributed v. Dept. of State, 121 F.Supp.3d 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015), aff'd.,
838 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S.Ct. 638 (2018)
Department of Natural Resources v. France, 277 Md. 432, 357 A.2d 78 (1976)

Department of Public Safety and Correctional Services v. Beara,	
142 Md.App. 283, 790 A.2d 57 (2002)	15
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008),	22, 33
Dombrowski v. Pfister, 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	47
El Bey v. Moorish Science Temple of America, Inc., 362 Md. 333, 765 A.2d 132 (2001) 48
Frase v. Barnhart, 379 Md. 100, 840 A.2d 114 (2003)	28
Fraternal Order of Police v. Montgomery Cty., 446 Md. 490, 132 A.3d 311 (2016) Galloway v. State, 365 Md. 599, 781 A.2d 851 (2001)	
Giant of Md. v. State's Attorney, 274 Md. 158, 334 A.2d 107 (1975)	14
Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Fox, 470 F.3d 1074 (4th Cir. 2006)	36
Government Employees Ins. Co. and GEICO v. Insurance Com'r.,	
332 Md. 124, 630 A.2d 713 (1993)	18
Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, (1972)	36, 45
Grosvenor v. Supervisor of Assessments of Montgomery Co.,	
271 Md. 232, 315 A.2d 758 (1974)	12
Halliday v. Sturm, Ruger & Co., Inc., 368 Md. 186, 792 A.2d 1145 (2002);	20
<i>In Re Leroy T.</i> , 285 Md. 508, 403 A.2d 1226 (1979)	38, 45
In re Wallace W., 333 Md. 186, 634 A.2d 53 (1993)	14
Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	37
Johnson v. Wright, 92 Md.App. 179, 607 A.2d 103 (1992)	50
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	36
Koshko v. Haining, 398 Md. 404, 921 A.2d 171 (2007)	. 23, 28, 29
Legend Night Club v. Miller, 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)	49
Lovell Land, Inc. v. State Highway Admin, 408 Md. 242, 969 A.2d 284 (2009)	48

Maher v. Gagne, 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	50
Maryland Green Party v. State Board of Elections,	
165 Md.App. 113, 884 A.2d 789 (2005)	50
Maryland–Nat'l Capital Park and Planning Comm'n v. Washington Nat'l Arena,	
282 Md. 588, 386 A.2d 1216 (1978)	48
McDonald v. Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010).	. 22, 33, 38
MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	47
Montgomery County v. Atlantic Guns, Inc., 302 Md. 540, 489 A.2d 1114 (1985)	16, 25
Mora v. City of Gaithersburg, 462 F.Supp.2d 675 (2006), modified on other grounds,	
519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008).	9, 32
Moore v. State, 84 Md.App. 165, 578 A.2d 304 (1990	
NYSRPA v. Corlett, S.Ct, 2021 WL 1602643 (April 26, 2021)	39
Okwa v. Harper, 360 Md. 161, 757 A.2d 118 (2000)	4
Osterweil v. Bartlett, 92 F.Supp 3d 14 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)	50
Pizza di Joey, LLC v. Mayor of Baltimore, 470 Md. 308, 235 A.3d 873 (2020)	47
Post v. Bregman, 349 Md. 142, 707 A.2d 806 (1998)	48
Prince George's County v. Fitzhugh, 308 Md. 384, 519 A.2d 1285 (1987)	18
Ramirez v. Commonwealth, 479 Mass. 331 (2017)	22
Rehaif v. United States, 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019)	39
Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010)	11
Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018)	. 16, 36, 37
Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep't of Managed Health Care,	
968 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2020).	46
Smith v. Wade, 461 U.S. 30 (1983),	49

Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	39
State v. 158 Gaming Devices, 304 Md. 404, 499 A.2d 940 (1985)	14
State v. Sinclair, 274 Md. 646, 337 A.2d 703 (1975)	14
Steimel v. Board, 278 Md. 1, 357 A.2d 386, 388 (1976)	31, 32, 35
Talbot Cty. v. Skipper, 329 Md. 481, 620 A.2d 880 (1993)	8
Troxel v. Granville, 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	28
United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).	36, 45
United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	12
United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010),	37
Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, 141 S.Ct. 792 (2021)	49
Voters Organized for the Integrity of City Elections v. Baltimore City Elections Bd., 451 Md. 377, 152 A.3d 827 (2017).	46, 47
Welsh v. Boy Scouts of America, 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1012 (1993)	14
Wheelabrator Baltimore, L.P. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,	
449 F.Supp.3d 549, 560 (D. Md. 2020)	8
Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	37
Statutes and Constitutions:	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3),	5
18 U.S.C. § 923	19
18 U.S.C. § 923(i)	5
1972 Sessions Laws of Maryland, ch. 13	16
1988 Maryland Laws, ch. 533	20
2003 Maryland Laws, ch. 5	18

2013 Maryland Laws ch. 427	20
2021 Maryland Laws, ch. 35	18, 21
Article 24 of the Maryland Declaration of Rights	2, 36, 37
Article XI-A, Maryland Constitution	31
Article XI–E, Maryland Constitution.	1, 31
California Penal Code §§ 29180-29184	35
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	passim
MD Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings, § 3-402	48
MD Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings, § 3-409	45
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-104(b)(1),	27, 29
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-203(b)(5)	24
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-203(b)(6)	22, 23
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-203(b)(7)	24
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209	passim
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 4-303	20
MD Code, Local Government, §10-206	2, 7, 8
MD Code Nat. Resources §10-301.1.	27
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-101(h)(1)	5
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-101(r)	
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-104	15, 18, 19
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-106	19
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-107	19
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-108	
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-111	

MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-117
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-118
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-120
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-123
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-124
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-125
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-128
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-129
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-133(a)
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-133(d)(2)(i)
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-134(a)
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-201
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-204.1
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-207
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-404
MD Code, Public Safety, §§ 5-201, 204.1, and 5-207
Other Authorities:
67 Op.Att'y.Gen. 316, 319-20 (1982)
76 Op. Att'y 240, 247 (1991)
Charles Winthrop Sawyer, FIREARMS IN AMERICAN HISTORY 145 (1910)
Journal of the Maryland Convention July 26 – August 14, 1775
Mark A. Tallman, GHOST GUNS, Hobbyists, Hackers, and the
Homemade Weapons Revolution, chapter 2 (2020)

Regulations:

27 C.F.R. § 478.11	5
o a constant of the constant o	
27 C.F.R. § 479.102	5
86 Fed. Reg. 27720-01, 27730, 2021 WL 2012830 (May 21, 2021)	6
COMAR, 88 29.03.01.4257	20
